G&A expenses include current period gains and losses on our acquisition costs payable and gains and losses from the sale of fixed assets. Impairments
on fixed assets are included as part of G&A expenses presented separately in our consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss when deemed
material.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expenses consists primarily of amortization of our internal-use software and acquired intangible assets from our
business acquisitions. To a lesser extent, we also have depreciation and amortization on equipment used by our personnel. Costs are amortized or depreciated
over the estimated useful lives of the associated assets.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest Expense. Interest expense is primarily related to the payment plans for purchasing computer equipment.

Other Income. Other income consists primarily of interest income earned on investments, as well as realized gains and losses on foreign currency
exchange transactions, primarily related to the Canadian and Australian Dollar.

24

Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated statements of operations and the change between the periods:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024 $ Change % Change

Revenue $ 7,968,363  $ 6,952,883  $ 1,015,480  15 %

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 4,401,574  3,967,975  433,599  11 %
Sales and marketing 1,121,782  3,056,291  (1,934,509) (63)%
General and administrative 2,940,507  3,783,086  (842,579) (22)%
Depreciation and amortization 160,352  204,186  (43,834) (21)%

Total costs and expenses 8,624,215  11,011,538  (2,387,323) (22)%
Loss from operations (655,852) (4,058,655) 3,402,803  (84)%
Other income (expense):

Change in the fair value of digital assets —  106,159  (106,159) (100)%
Interest Expense (1,654) (2,001) 347  (17)%
Other income (expense), net 514,706  669,865  (155,159) (23)%

Total other income (expense), net $ 513,052  $ 774,023  $ (260,971) (34)%
Net loss before income taxes $ (142,800) $ (3,284,632) $ 3,141,832  (96)%

Tax benefit —  18,782  (18,782) (100)%
Net loss $ (142,800) $ (3,265,850) $ 3,123,050  (96)%

Revenue

The following table illustrates our revenue by type, the percentage of total revenue by type, and the change between the periods:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024 $ Change % Change

Managed Services Revenue 7,907,410  99 % 6,696,542  96 % 1,210,868  18 %
SaaS Services Revenue 60,953  1 % 256,341  4 % (195,388) (76)%

Total Revenue $ 7,968,363  100 % $ 6,952,883  100 % $ 1,015,480  15 %

Managed Services revenue during the three months ended March 31, 2025 increased by $1.2 million, or 18% from the same period in 2024. Managed
Services revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2024 included $0.5 million from Hoozu, which was divested in December 2024. Excluding revenue
attributable to Hoozu of $0.5 million in the first quarter of 2024, Managed Services revenue increased to $7.9 million, or 28%, during the quarter ended
March 31, 2025. Revenue from on-going customers increased year-over-year due to the addition of new customers in the current quarter and increased spend
from one of our larger existing customers.